

Northeast District Department of Health

69 South Main Street, Unit 4, Brooklyn, CT 06234 860-774-7350 / Fax 860-774-1308 www.nddh.org

January 4, 2023

## **NOTICE** TO THE TENANTS OF THE LOFTS AT CARGILL FALLS MILL

The Northeast District Department of Health (NDDH) knows that recent news about toxic lead levels at The Lofts at Cargill Falls Mill in Putnam has caused concern and we want to provide helpful, accurate information to assist you.

NDDH is working to provide a presentation on lead poisoning prevention so you may better understand causes and dangers of lead exposure, and steps you can take to reduce exposure risk for yourself and others. We are working with the Town of Putnam to determine a site, date, and time and will notify you of details.

As previously requested, please contact NDDH at 860-774-7350 if you have a child under the age of six so we can arrange an inspection of your unit. Children under the age of 6 remain the priority because they are at higher risk. NDDH is also addressing concerns for ALL residents, whether you have young children or not, and is conducting visual inspections of other units, as well as inspections of common areas.

We remain committed to answering your questions, providing helpful information, and keeping you informed. Learn more at: NDDH: <u>https://www.nddh.org/services/environment-building/lead-poisoning-prevention/</u> CT DPH: <u>https://portal.ct.gov/DPH/Environmental-Health/Lead-Poisoning-Prevention-and-Control/Lead-Poisoning-Prevention-and-Control-Program</u>